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 Office of the Secretary 

Service Date 

July 27, 2021 

BEFORE THE IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 

 
 

 

 The City of Boise City (“Boise City”) petitioned to intervene in this case on July 13, 

2021.  Sierra Club petitioned to intervene in this case on July 14, 2021.  Micron Technology, Inc. 

(“Micron”) and Clean Energy Opportunities, Inc., d/b/a Clean Energy Opportunities for Idaho 

(“CEO”) petitioned to intervene in this case on July 15, 2021.  All petitions were made pursuant 

to Rules of Procedure 71 through 75 of the Idaho Public Utilities Commission, IDAPA 

31.01.01.071-.075. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

 We find that no party timely opposed these Petitions to Intervene. 

 We further find that based on the pleadings and other documents filed in this case, 

intervention by these parties would serve the purposes of intervention as described by Rule 74 of 

the Rules of Procedure and should be granted. 

O R D E R 

 IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Petition to Intervene filed by Boise City is 

hereby granted. 

 IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Petition to Intervene filed by Sierra Club is 

hereby granted. 

 IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Petition to Intervene filed by Micron is hereby 

granted. 

 IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Petition to Intervene filed by CEO is hereby 

granted. 

 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that all parties in this proceeding serve all papers 

hereafter filed in this matter on all parties of record.  The intervenors are represented by the 

following for purposes of service:  

IN THE MATTER OF IDAHO POWER 

COMPANY’S APPLICATION FOR 

AUTHORITY TO INCREASE ITS RATES 

FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE TO RECOVER 

COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE JIM 

BRIDGER POWER PLANT 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CASE NO. IPC-E-21-17 
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Boise City: 

 

Ed Jewell 

Deputy City Attorney 

Boise City Attorney’s Office 

150 N. Capitol Blvd. 

P.O. Box 500 

Boise, ID 83701-0500 

BoiseCityAttorney@cityofboise.org 

ejewell@cityofboise.org  

Sierra Club: 

 

Rose Monahan 

Ana Boyd 

Sierra Club 

2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300 

Oakland, CA 94612 

rose.monahan@sierraclub.org  

ana.boyd@sierraclub.org  

 

  
CEO: 

 

Kelsey Jae 

Law for Conscious Leadership 

920 N. Clover Drive 

Boise, ID 83703 

kelsey@kelseyjae.com 

 

Michael Heckler 

Courtney White 

Clean Energy Opportunities for Idaho 

3778 Plantation River Drive, Suite 102 

Boise, ID 83703 

mike@cleanenergyopportunities.com 

courtney@cleanenergyopportunities.com  

  

Micron: 

 

Austin Rueschhoff 

Thorvald A. Nelson 

Austin W. Jensen 

Holland & Hart, LLP 

555 17th Street, Suite 3200 

Denver, CO 80202 

darueschhoff@hollandhart.com 

tnelson@hollandhart.com  

awjensen@hollandhart.com 

aclee@hollandhart.com 

glgarganoamari@hollandhart.com 

 

Jim Swier 

Micron Technology, Inc. 

8000 South Federal Way 

Boise, ID 83707 

jswier@micron.com 

 

/// 
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 DONE by Order of the Idaho Public Utilities Commission at Boise, Idaho this 27th day 

of July 2021.  

 

 

         

  PAUL KJELLANDER, PRESIDENT 

 

 

 

         

  KRISTINE RAPER, COMMISSIONER 

 

 

 

         

  ERIC ANDERSON, COMMISSIONER 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

   

Jan Noriyuki 

Commission Secretary 
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